Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee chairman87jkspcb@gmail.com membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com 0191 – 2472881, 2476925



Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Sub :- Abeyance of order of M/s Teligarh Resort (Hotel), Bhaderwah, District Doda.

O R D E R No. :- X -JKPCC of 2024 DATED:- 28-08-2024

Whereas, closure of **M/s Teligarh Resort (Hotel), Bhaderwah, District Doda,** was ordered by the J&K Pollution Control Committee, vide Order No. 68-JKPCC of 2024 dated 04-05-2024, for operation of hotel by the Bhaderwah Development Authority, Bhaderwah without obtaining mandatory consent from the J&K Pollution Control Committee, as warranted under Section 25 / 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and also for operating the hotel without having requisite Sewage Treatment Plant (STP); and

Whereas, the above said order has been implemented by the District Administration, Doda and the Hotel is presently closed and sealed; and

Whereas, the hotelier (Chief Executive Officer, Bhaderwah Development Authority, Bhaderwah) represented before the J&K Pollution Control Committee, vide No. BDA/2024-25/764-68 dated 24-08-2024 and submitted that the funds for installation of the STP have been arranged and provided by the Administrative Department, for installation of STP at Teligarh Resort and the owner (BDA) may be permitted to open the Resort / Hotel temporarily for a period of one month enabling the Bhaderwah Development Authority to install the STP in the Resort / Hotel.

Now, therefore, in view of the aforesaid reasons and circumstances and request made by the hotelier (Chief Executive Officer, Bhaderwah Development Authority, Bhaderwah), the Order No. **68-JKPCC of 2024** dated **04-05-2024**, issued to **M/s Teligarh Resort (Hotel), Bhaderwah, District Doda**, is hereby kept in abeyance temporarily for a period of **30 days**, purely for installing the STP and connecting the sewage generated from the resort / hotel with STP, which shall be followed by inspection and sampling & testing of water quality of installed STP in the Page **1** of **2**



hotel by the team of officers comprising of a Scientist and Environmental Engineer. The hotelier shall not operate any commercial activity in the hotel, without obtaining consent from the J&K Pollution Control Committee.

This Order shall remain valid only for a period of 30 days from the date of issuance.

Issued with the Approval of Competent Authority.

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS Member Secretary IKPCC

No: JKPCC/LSJ/7467259/2024/606-618 Date:28-08-2024

Copy to the :-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner, Doda for information.
- 2. Regional Director, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Jammu.
- 3. Chief Executive Officer, Bhaderwah Development Authority, Bhaderwah.
- Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Distribution Corporation Ltd. (JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu for information.
- 5. Chief Engineer, (PHE) Jal Shakti Department, Jammu for information.
- 6. Executive Engineer, JPDCL, electric Division, Doda for information.
- 7. Executive Engineer, (PHE), Jal Shakti Department, Doda for information.
- 8. Divisional Officer, J&K PCC, Doda for information and necessary follow-up.
- 9. I/c Nodal officer, NGT, J&K PCC, Jammu.
- 10. I/c Website, J&K PCC, Jammu.
- 11. M/s Teligarh Resort (Hotel), Bhaderwah, District Doda.

Page 2 of 2